

# **City of Grand Island**

Tuesday, September 09, 2008 Council Session

# Item G8

#2008-241 - Approving Certificate of Final Completion for Handicap Ramp Project No. 2008-1

Staff Contact: Steven P. Riehle, City Engineer/Public Works Direc

City of Grand Island City Council

# **Council Agenda Memo**

**From:** Steven P. Riehle, Public Works Director

Meeting: September 9, 2008

**Subject:** Approving Certificate of Final Completion for Handicap

Ramp Project No. 2008-1

**Item #'s:** G-8

**Presente** r(s): Steven P. Riehle, Public Works Director

### **Background**

Galvan Construction, Inc. of Grand Island, Nebraska was awarded a \$31,623.32 contract on May 27, 2008. The contract was for the installation of handicap ramps, in conjunction with street resurfacing in accordance with Federal ADA (Americans with Disabilities Act) regulations. Work commenced on June 9, 2008 and was completed on July 14, 2008.

### **Discussion**

The project was completed in accordance with the terms, conditions, and stipulations of the contract, plans, and specifications. It was completed with an underrun of \$453.28, for a total cost of \$31,170.04.

#### **Alternatives**

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand. The Council may:

- 1. Move to approve
- 2. Refer the issue to a Committee
- 3. Postpone the issue to future date
- 4. Take no action on the issue

## Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council approve the Certificate of Final Completion for Handicap Ramp Project No. 2008-1.

### **Sample Motion**

Move to approve the Certificate of Final Completion for Handicap Ramp Project No. 2008-1.

#### ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATE OF FINAL COMPLETION

Handicap Ramp Project No. 2008-1 CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA August 25, 2008

TO THE MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL CITY OF GRAND ISLAND GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA

This is to certify that Handicap Ramp Project No. 2008-1 has been fully completed by Galvan Construction, Inc. of Grand Island, Nebraska under the contract dated May 27, 2006. The work has been completed in accordance with the terms, conditions, and stipulations of said contract and complies with the contract, the plans and specifications. The work is hereby accepted for the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, by me as Public Works Director in accordance with the provisions of Section 16-650 R.R.S., 1943.

#### Asphalt Resurfacing Project No. 2008-AC-1

		Unit		Total	Total
No.	<u>Description</u>	<u>Price</u>	<u>Unit</u>	<u>Quantity</u>	<u>Cost</u>
1.	Remove 24" Curb & Gutter	\$ 5.50	l.f.	493.60	\$ 2,714.80
2.	Remove 4' Walk	\$ 1.75	s.f.	2438.30	\$ 4,267.03
3.	Remove 6" Concrete Pavement	\$ 15.50	s.y.	4.55	\$ 70.53
4.	Saw Cut	\$ 3.50	l.f.	122.00	\$ 427.00
5.	Remove Railroad Tie Fence	\$150.00	ea.	1.00	\$ 150.00
	(40' approximately)				
6.	Build 24" Curb & Gutter	\$ 15.00	l.f.	493.60	\$ 7,404.00
7.	Build 4' Walk	\$ 2.75	s.f.	2482.70	\$ 6,827.43
8.	Build 6" Concrete Pavement	\$ 35.00	s.y.	4.55	\$ 159.25
9.	Place Truncated Dome Panels	\$125.00	ea.	62.00	\$ 7,750.00
	(2 x 2)				
10.	Retire abandoned inlet & approx.				
	16 l.f. of 12" storm sewer	\$150.00	lump sum	-	\$ 150.00
11.	Sod and grading work	\$500.00	lump sum	-	\$ 500.00
12.	10 Handicap Ramp Truncated	\$75.00	ea.	10.00	\$ 750.00
	Dome Panels				

Original Project Total \$31,170.04

I hereby recommend that the Engineer's Certificate of Final Completion for Handicap Ramp Project No. 2008-1 be approved.

Steven P. Riehle – City Engineer/Public Works Director

Margaret Hornady – Mayor

#### RESOLUTION 2008-241

WHEREAS, the City Engineer/Public Works Director for the City of Grand Island has issued a Certificate of Completion for Project No. 2008-1, installation of Handicap Ramps, certifying that Galvan Construction, Inc. of Grand Island, Nebraska, under contract, has completed the handicap ramp installation; and

WHEREAS, the City Engineer/Public Works Director recommends the acceptance of the project; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor concurs with the recommendation of the City Engineer/Public Works Director; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the Certificate of Final Completion for Project No. 2008-1, installation of Handicap Ramps, is hereby confirmed.

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, September 9, 2008.

	Margaret Hornady, Mayor
Attest:	
RaNae Edwards, City Clerk	